

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) C.A. No. 15-1059-MAK
)
IMPERIUM IP HOLDINGS (CAYMAN), LTD.,)
)
Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFF SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.'S
ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
IMPERIUM'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES**

OF COUNSEL:

Jesse J. Jenner
Steven Pepe
Kevin J. Post
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 596-9000

Samuel L. Brenner
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 951-7000

John W. Shaw (No. 3362)
Andrew E. Russell (No. 5382)
SHAW KELLER LLP
I.M. Pei Building
1105 North Market Street, 12th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 298-0700
jshaw@shawkeller.com
arussell@shawkeller.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Samsung
Electronics Co., Ltd.*

Dated: November 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

IV. BACKGROUND 1

 A. The Imperium/Sony License Agreement 2

 B. The Texas Litigation and Imperium’s First Breach of the Agreement 2

 C. Samsung’s Actions in Response to Imperium’s Breach, Including this Delaware Complaint Based on the Forum Selection Clause 3

 D. Imperium’s Waiver Argument in Texas 3

 E. Dismissal of the Delaware Case 4

V. THE COURT SHOULD DEFER ITS RULING ON IMPERIUM’S MOTION 4

VI. APPLICABLE LAW 5

 A. The Exceptional Case Standard Under 35 U.S.C. § 285. 5

 B. Attorneys’ Fees as a Sanction Under § 1927 5

 C. This Court’s Inherent Authority to Impose Sanctions 6

VII. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Section 285 Is Inapplicable 6

 B. Even If § 285 Were Applicable, This Action Is Far From Exceptional 9

 1. Samsung’s Initiation and Prosecution of the Delaware Action Was Reasonable and Well-Intentioned 9

 2. The Texas Action Is Not Relevant to Whether This Action Is “Exceptional” 12

 C. Samsung’s Conduct Does Not Warrant an Award of Fees Under § 1927 13

 1. Samsung’s Actions in the Texas Action are Not Relevant 13

 2. Samsung’s Conduct Throughout The Delaware Action Similarly Does Not Suggest Bad Faith. 14

 D. The Court’s Inherent Powers Do Not Warrant an Award of Attorneys’ Fees 15

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W.D. Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	10
<i>Bancroft Life & Cas. ICC, Ltd. v. FFD Res. II, LLC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	10
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	7
<i>Carnegie Mellon Univ. v. Marvell Tech. Grp., Ltd.</i> , C.A. No. 09-290, 2013 WL 3245199 (W.D. Pa. June 26, 2013).....	4
<i>Clemmons v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 680 F. App’x 754 (10th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Clouding IP, LLC v. EMC Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 13-1455-LPS, 2015 WL 5766872 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2015).....	11
<i>Colida v. Sanyo N.Am. Corp.</i> , No. 04-1287, 2004 WL 2853034 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 2, 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Dashner v. Riedy</i> , 197 F. App’x 127 (3d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Energy Transp. Grp., Inc. v. Sonic Innovations, Inc.</i> , No. 05-422, 2011 WL 2222066 (D. Del. June 7, 2011)	6, 9, 15, 16
<i>Eon-Net LP v. Flagstar Bancorp</i> , 653 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Ford v. Temple Hosp.</i> , 790 F.2d 342 (3d Cir. 1986).....	1, 9, 13
<i>Gjerlov v. Schuyler Labs., Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 1016 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017).....	6, 15
<i>Healey v. Labgold</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2002).....	16

Highway Equip. Co. v. FECO, Ltd.,
469 F.3d 1027 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....8

Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Invamed Inc.,
213 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....7

Home Indem. Co. v. Arapahoe Drilling Co.,
5 F.3d 546, 1993 WL 336078 (10th Cir. 1993)16

HomeSafe Inspection, Inc. v. Hayes,
No. 3:14-CV-209-SSA, 2016 WL 867008 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 2, 2016).....8

Imperium IP Holdings (Cayman), Ltd. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.,
203 F. Supp. 3d 755 (E.D. Tex. 2016).....2, 3

Inland Steel Co. v. LTV Steel Co.,
364 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....5, 8

Innovative Display Techs. LLC v. Microsoft Corp.,
C.A. No. 2:13-cv-00783, 2014 WL 2757541 (E.D. Tex. June 17, 2014).....10

Interspiro USA v. Figgie Int’l,
18 F.3d 927 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....7

John Akridge Co. v. Travelers Companies,
944 F. Supp. 33 (D.D.C. 1996), *aff’d*, No. 95-7237, 1997 WL 411654 (D.C.
Cir. June 30, 1997).....16

Judkins v. HT Window Fashions Corp.,
704 F. Supp. 2d 470 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....12

LaSalle Nat. Bank v. First Connecticut Holding Grp., LLC,
287 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Lewis v. Smith,
480 Fed.App’x 696 (3d Cir. 2012).....14

Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp.,
144 F.R.D. 662 (D.N.J. 1992).....13

Limerick v. Greenwald,
749 F.2d 97 (1st Cir. 1984).....16

Mars Inc. v. JCM American Corp.,
C.A. No. 05-3165, 2009 WL 2356834 (D.N.J. Jul. 30, 2009).....8

Martin v. Brown,
63 F.3d 1252 (3d Cir. 1995).....6, 14, 15

Microsoft Corp. v. WebXchange Inc.,
715 F. Supp. 2d 598 (D. Del. 2010)..... *passim*

Monolithic Power Sys., Inc. v. Asustek Computer, Inc.,
726 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....13

Octane Fitness LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014).....5, 9, 11, 12

Pact XPP Techs., AG v. Xilinx, Inc.,
2:07-CV-563-RSP, 2013 WL 4735047 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2013)10

Parallel Iron LLC v. NetApp, Inc.,
84 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D. Del. 2015).....11

Pentagen Techs. Int’l Ltd. v. United States,
172 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), *aff’d*, 63 F. App’x 548 (2d Cir. 2003).....16

Princeton Digital Image Corp. v. Office Depot Inc.,
C.A. Nos. 13-239, -287, -288, -289, -326, -331-, -404, -408, 2016 WL
1533697 (D. Del. Mar. 28, 2016).....6, 16

Reedhycalog UK, Ltd. v. Diamond Innovations Inc.,
No. 6:08-CV-325, 2010 WL 3238312 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2010).....10

RFR Indus., Inc. v. Century Steps, Inc.,
477 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....8

Roche Diagnostics Operations, Inc. v. Abbott Diabetes Care,
C.A. No. 07-753-LPS, 2011 WL 810003 (D. Del. Mar. 3, 2011)4

Schering Corp. v. Amgen, Inc.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 375 (D. Del 1999).....4

Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
531 U.S. 497 (2001).....8

Serio-US Indus., Inc. v. Plastic Recovery Techs. Corp.,
459 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....12

Sprint Commc’ns. Co. L.P. v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC,
201 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D. Del. 2016).....4

Stryker Corp. v. Zimmer, Inc.,
837 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....12

Z4 Tech., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
No. 6:06-CV-142, 2006 WL 2401099 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2006).....10

Zdrok v. V Secret Catalogue, Inc.,
215 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D.N.J. 2002), *vacated*, 108 F. App'x 692 (3d Cir. 2004)16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... *passim*
35 U.S.C. § 285..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....4
